RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh Walia, S/o Sh. Jasbir Singh Walia, R/o 120/3, Badal Colony, Zirakpur.

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Sector 36 A, Punjab, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

Complain Case No. 675 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ravinder Kumar is present on behalf of the Complainant, Sh. Bhupinder Singh Walia. Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 14.08.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhajan Singh handed over the requisite information to the representative of the Complainant during the proceeding of the

court. He submits a letter no. 3046 dated 15.10.2018, which is taken on record.

The representative of the Complainant, Sh. Ravinder Kumar shows his satisfaction by submitting an acknowledgement dated 15.10.2018, which is taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, as the information stands supplied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. This instant complaint case is **disposed off and closed**.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh Walia, S/o Sh. Jasbir Singh Walia, R/o 120/3, Badal Colony, Zirakpur.

....Complainant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Plot No. 1-A, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Complain Case No. 676 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ravinder Kumar is present on behalf of the Complainant, Sh. Bhupinder Singh Walia. Sh. Navjyot Singh, Clerk appeared late on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 14.08.2018.

The representative of the Complainant, Sh. Ravinder Kumar states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Navjyot Singh who appeared late, when the hearing was over. He requested to change the PIO address.

After discussing with the representative of the Complainant and going through the documents placed on records, the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information to the Complainant through registered post before the next date of hearing and if information is not available with them than Respondent/PIO is advised to file a proper reply in the form of an affidavit, to the Complainant before the next date of hearing. Both are advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>04.12.2018 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, Kothi No 148, (MCB-Zone 2, New H. No. 00110), Model Town, Phase- 1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, PRTC Bus Stand, Bathinda (151001).

...Respondent

Complain Case No. 667 of 2018

Present: The representative of the Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal is present on behalf of Sh. Sanjeev Goyal. None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 14.08.2018.

The representative of the Complainant submits a copy of the deficiencies dated 14.10.2018 which have been pointed out by the Complainant and requested to remove the same.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

After discussing with the representative of the Complainant and going through the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing the Respondent/PIO was also absent i.e dated 14.08.2018. The Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO before the next date of hearing and he is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information after removing the deficiencies, to the Complainant through registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **04.12.2018 at 11 A.M**.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, Kothi No 148, (MCB-Zone 2, New H. No. 00110), Model Town, Phase- 1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

....Complainant

...Respondents

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Complain Case No. 663 of 2018

Present: The representative of the Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal is present on behalf of Sh. Sanjeev Goyal. None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The representative of the Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date and requested to remove the deficiencies as pointed by the Complainant.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

After discussing with the representative of the Complainant and going through the case file, it is observed that there is some pending information on the pervious hearing i.e dated 14.08.2018. The Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO before the next date of hearing and he is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information after removing the deficiencies, to the Complainant through registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>04.12.2018 at 11 A.M</u>.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

V/s.

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, P

Sh. Jagjit Singh, S/o Sh. Hukam Singh, R/o H.No 459-A, Sector 61, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Sector 36- A, Chandigarh.

Complain Case No. 687 of 2018

...Respondents

Present: Sh. Jagjit Singh, the Complainant is present. Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 14.08.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhajan Singh states that information has been

supplied to the Complainant.

The Complainant, Sh. Jagjit Singh shows his satisfaction by submitting an

acknowledgement dated 15.10.2018 and requesting for closing this case.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the documents

placed on record, as the information stands supplied. So, no further cause of action

is required in this case.

This instant complaint case is disposed off and closed.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 15.10.2018

....Complainant

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya,

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, R/o 120 D, Sector 79, Airport Road, Mohali. M :9888500466

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Sector 36- A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Complain Case No. 699 of 2018

Present: Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya, the Complainant is present. Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

ORDER:

The Complainant, Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya states that incomplete information has been provided to him till date.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhajan Singh states that the concerned file is with the Director Sir and by the next date of hearing the requisite information will be provided to the Complainant.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information to the Complainant through registered post on or before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also advised to appear in person with the sought for information and to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing. The Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO, if he has receives the requisite information before the next date of hearing and he is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.11.2018 at 11 A.M.</u>

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya,

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, R/o 120 D, Sector 79, Airport Road, Mohali. M :9888500466

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Sector 36- A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Complain Case No. 698 of 2018

Present: Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya, the Complainant is present. Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 14.08.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Wassan Singh states that incomplete information has been given to him till date and also requested to remove the deficiencies.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhajan Singh states that this case is related to the PIDB branch i.e. Punjab Infrastructure Development Board and also requested for an adjournment as the concerned branch will forward the reply or requisite information to them.

After hearing both the parties and going through the case, the request of the Respondent/PIO is accepted and the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information after removing the deficiencies through registered post to the Complainant, Sh. Wassan Singh before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also advised to appear in person with the sought for information and to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing. The Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO, if he has receives the requisite information before the next date of hearing and he is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.11.2018 at 11 A.M</u>.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya,

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, R/o 120 D, Sector 79, Airport Road, Mohali. M :9888500466

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Sector 36- A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Complain Case No. 700 of 2018

Present:Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya, the Complainant is present.Sh. Bhajan Singh, APIO is present on behalf of
Respondents/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 14.08.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Wassan Singh states that incomplete information has been given to him till date.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhajan Singh states that the information is voluminous in nature and requested the Complainant to be more specific about the ITIs on which he wanted to have the information.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case, the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information through registered post to the Complainant, before the next date of hearing, relating to 19 ITIs (Government & Private) as mentioned by the Complainant during the Court and a copy of the same has been given to the Respondent/PIO. The Respondent/PIO is also advised to appear in person with the sought for information and to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing. The Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO, if he has receives the requisite information before the next date of hearing and he is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.11.2018 at 11 A.M.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana. 141123. M : 9041004313

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Manager, District Industries Centre, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Joint Director (Infra), Industries and Commerce Deptt, Pb, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1323 of 2018

Present:

nt: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the Appellant is absent. Sh. Raj Kaur, Supttd. is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.08.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Raj Kaur submits a letter no. 3689 dated 01.10.2018 along with an affidavit dated 01.10.2018, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is absent but an email dated 15.10.2018 has been received in the Commission requesting for an adjournment.

After hearing the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply requisite information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information or an affidavit has been sent, on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt else the case will be decided in his absence.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.11.2018 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate),

R/o Village Bholapur,Post Office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana. 141123. M : 9041004313

V/s.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Distt. Health Officer, Bathinda.

...Respondents

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the Appellant is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

Appeal Case No. 1644 of 2018

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.08.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is absent but an email dated 15.10.2018 has been received in the Commission stating that there are deficiencies in the supplied information and also requesting for an adjournment.

The Respondent/PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

After going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO before the next date of hearing and he is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing else the case will be decided in his absence. The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information after removing the deficiencies as pointed out by the Appellant before the next date of haring and to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.11.2018 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary,

J-6/1, Gobind Colony, Rajpura Town-140401.(Pb.)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Council, Rajpura.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1788 of 2018

Present: Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary, the Appellant is present. None is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.08.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary shows his satisfaction by submitting an acknowledgement dated 15.10.2018.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

After going through the case file and documents placed on record, the request of

the Appellant has been accepted. So no further cause of action is required in this case.

This instant appeal case is disposed off and closed.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Vs.

Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary,

J-6/1, Gobind Colony, Rajpura Town-140401.(Pb.)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Nagar Council, Rajpura.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1789 of 2018

Present:

Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary, the Appellant is present. None is present on behalf of Respondents/PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.08.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary states that there are certain deficiencies in the supplied information and requesting to remove the same.

The Respondent/PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

After going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies through registered post to the Respondent/PIO before the next date of hearing and he is advised to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information after removing the deficiencies as pointed out by the Appellant before the next date of haring and to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.11.2018 at 11 A.M</u>. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ms. Kulwant Kaur, D/o Sh. Anup Singh, # 172, NAC, Manimajra. M : 9464313688

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Astt. Inspector General, GRP, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DGP, Railway Police PB, GRP, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1790 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Kulwant Kaur is present. Sh. Jodh Singh, ASI, is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.08.2018.

The Appellant, Ms. Kulwant Kaur states that the requisite information has not been given to her till date.

On this, ASI, Sh. Jodh Singh states that the file is in process and it is with the higher authorities. He also takes the full responsibility by saying that the requisite information will be provided to the Appellant on or before the next date of hearing.

After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, last opportunity is given to the Respondent/PIO to supply the requisite information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and he is directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>05.12.2018 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh.Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ms. Kulwant Kaur, D/o Shri Anup Singh, # 172, NAC, Manimajra.M : 9464313688

.....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Ferozepur.

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Inspector General Of Police, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur

..... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1344 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Kulwant Kaur is present.

Sh. Dalip Singh, ASI, is present on behalf of the Respondent/PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.08.2018.

The Appellant, Ms. Kulwant Kaur states that the requisite information has not been given to her till date.

On this, ASI, Sh. Jodh Singh requested for an adjournment. He also requested to Ms. Kulwant Kaur to appear in person at their Fazilka office and they will provide the requested information.

After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the Appellant is advised to visit the office of Respondent/PIO on 10th November, 2018 to gather the requisite information. The concerned ASI and PIO are directed to remain present during the visit of the Appellant in the office of Respondent/PIO so that the requisite information could be supplied to the Appellant. All the necessity parties are advised to appear on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>05.12.2018 at 11 A.M</u>. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab